VILLAGE OF FONTANA F	DESCRIPTION	FEE	NOTES
SOLUNCE	BEACH	AN ASIA	Exhibit A: Resolution 050222-01
	<u>BEACH</u>		Exhibit A. Resolution 050222-01
Daily			
	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$5.00	
	Adults 12 and over	\$10.00	
	Military and Seniors Over 65	\$5.00	
Season Passes	(T P 10 1	***	
Resident	6 per Tax Parcel Owned	\$4.00	
DIVIG D	Next six		maximum 12 passes per parcel (6 @ \$4.00 each and 6 @ \$8.00 each)
BFHS District	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$50.00	
	Adults 12 and over	\$50.00	
Non-Resident	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$100.00	
	Adults 12 and over	\$100.00	
Commercial Parcels	Season Passes		maximum 5 passes per parcel @ \$10 each
		<u>PARKING</u>	
Special Event Parking	Autombile	\$15.00	
Season Pass Resident	Free Parking – All Lots and Meters	\$25.00	Limit 4 per parcel - No info needed for boats
Season Pass Employee	Free Parking - Lots 2 & 3	\$25.00	Requires proof of employment letter from lakefront employer
VOF Employee	Lift Station & Boat Trailer Lots Only	\$10.00	Non-resident employees also eligible to purchase one \$15.00 pass
	All Car Meters/Pay Stations in Boat	\$2.00 per hour Mon - Thurs	
	Trailer Lot & on Reid and Third Streets		Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
	All Meters/Pay Stations in Beach Parking Lot and Parking Lot on West Side of Fontana Boulevard	\$2.00 per hour Mon - Thurs \$3.50 per hour Fri - Sun	Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
Meters	Automobiles with Trailers, Recreational, or Commercial Bus or Vehicle	\$10.00 per hour	Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
		LAUNCH	
Daily Resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$8.50	Allows you to launch and exit within 24 hours of the date/time
Sur, Italiani	Boat less than 20' in length	\$11.75	
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$14.25	
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$17.00	
Daily Non-resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$8.50	
Burly 110H resident	Boat less than 20' in length	\$11.75	
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$21.25	
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$25.25	111110000000000000000000000000000000000
Season Pass Resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$85.00	
	Boat less than 20' in length	\$117.50	
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$142.50	
	Don 20 Dut less than 20		
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$170.00	Must Present Boat Registration (do not sell over 30' or over)
Season Pass Non-resident	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$170.00	
Season Pass Non-resident	Boat 26' but, less than 30' Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$170.00 \$85.00	Must Present Boat Registration
Season Pass Non-resident	Boat 26' but, less than 30' Non-motorized or non-trailered Boat less than 20' in length	\$170.00 \$85.00 \$117.50	Must Present Boat Registration Must Present Boat Registration
Season Pass Non-resident	Boat 26' but, less than 30' Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$170.00 \$85.00	Must Present Boat Registration Must Present Boat Registration Must Present Boat Registration

VILLAGE OF FONTANA FEES			
SOURCE	DESCRIPTION	FEE	NOTES
0 11 1	\$525 for 1st 50 launches, \$525 for 2nd	04.050.00	240 50 4
Commercial Launch	50 launches	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	\$10.50 thereafter for each enter or exit launch
	SLIP	S, BUOYS, RAMPS	
Shore Station Slip Rental 24-Foot	Resident/Property Owner	\$2,840.57	per year
Shore Station Slip Rental 26-Foot	Resident/Property Owner	\$3,074.48	per year
Ramp Non-Motorized Craft	Resident/Property Owner	\$314.71	per year
Ramp Motorized Craft	Resident/Property Owner	\$623.81	per year
Waitlist Fee		\$75.00	Refundable if name is withdrawn from waitlist
	<u>J</u>	ILLAGE HALL	
Photocopy-Black & White	All Sizes	\$0.25	per page
Photocopy-Color			per page
Special Assessment Letter		\$25.00	
Fax		\$1.00	per page
Notary		\$1.00	
Record Locating	Minimum		at Administrator's Discretion
NSF Check	Return Check Charge	\$25.00	per occurrence
	Single Use Residents/Property Owners,		
	Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit		
Village Park Permits	Organizations		with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission
Village Park Permits	Single Use Non-Residents		with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission
Village Park Facilities	Social Clubs	\$50 per month Or \$25 per hour	with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission
Village Park Facilities	Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$1 per child/per session	with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission
Copy of Chapter 17 and 18		\$40.00	
Copy of TIF #1 Plan		\$30.00	
TIF Redevelopment Plan		\$20.00	
TIF Project Plan Amend. #1		\$5.00	
VOF Masterplan		\$50.00	
Zoning Map		\$20.00	
VOF Park / Open Space Plan		\$20.00	
Room Tax		5.00%	
Delinquent Room Tax Filing Fee		\$250.00	
		<u>LICENSES</u>	
Retail Class "A" liquor		\$500.00	per year
Retail Class "A" malt beverage		\$100.00	per year
Retail Class "B" liquor		\$500.00	per year
Retail Class "B" malt beverage			per year
Retail Class "C" wine		\$100.00	per year
Operator's License for above		\$60.00	per year
Provisional Operator's License			for 60 days
<u> Femporary Operator's License</u>			<u>per license</u>
Tree Trim & Removal License			per year
Retail Cigarette License			per year
Adults Oriented Business License			per year
Peddler's & Transient Merchant App. Fee			Non-Refundable
Peddler's License	At Discretion of the Village Board		per day
	At Discretion of the Village Board		per week
	At Discretion of the Village Board		per month
	At Discretion of the Village Board	\$200.00	per year

VILLAGE OF FONTANA FEES SOURCE	DESCRIPTION	FISE	NOTES
Transient Merchant License	At Discretion of the Village Board		per day
	At Discretion of the Village Board		per week
	At Discretion of the Village Board		per month
	At Discretion of the Village Board		per year
Dog License	Neutered Male / Spayed Female		per year - late fee of \$5.00 applies after April 1st.
-	Non-Neutered / Non-Spayed	\$35.00	per year - late fee of \$5.00 applies after April 1st.
Bow Deer Hunting Permit			at the discretion of the Village Board
	D	UBLIC WORKS	
Water Installation Charge			A start and to be belled as a small start
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 5/8" Meter	Due at time of amplication.		Actual cost to be billed upon completion
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 3/8 Meter Sewer Hook-up Charge: 3/4" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$1,720.00	
	Due at time of application:	\$1,720.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$2,692.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1 1/4" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$3,440.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1 1/2" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$4,188.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 2" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$6,581.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 3" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$10,021.00	
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 4" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$16,152.00	
Irrigation System or Water Feature (if connected to		\$50.00 residential; \$100	
municipal system)		commercial	
Street Opening Permit		\$1,000.00	
Road Excavation Permit			In Accordance with Chapter 14-121
Water Meter Conduit Inspection			In Accordance with Chapter 78-91
Curb-Side Chipping Services			First 15 minutes free within any calendar month
Wood Chips (Residents)			plus \$50.00 delivery charge
Wood Chips (Non-residents)			plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Double Gound Mulch (Residents)			plus \$50.00 delivery charge
Double Gound Mulch (Non-Residents)			plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Double Ground Leaves (Residents)			plus \$50.00 delivery charge
Double Ground Leaves (Non-residents)		\$20.00 per yard	plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Moving Buildings Over Public Right-of-Way		\$500.00 plus \$.04/ sq. ft.	
Weed Control (mowing)		\$400.00	
Hourly Rates / PW	See Attached		Applies to services exceeding VOF responsibilities
	BUI	LDING / ZONING	
Annexation		\$500.00	
Administrative Fee	See Chapter 17	10.00%	
Building Permits	See Chapter 14-65	3,007	
Board of Appeals Application		\$325.00	
BSOP - major		\$325.00	
BSOP - minor		\$125.00	
Certified Survey Map	See Chapter 17	4.25.00	
Comprehensive Plan Amendment		\$325.00	
Conditional Use Permit (CUP)		\$325.00	
Condominium Plat	See Chapter 17	ψ323.00	
Lot Line Adjustment	or onaprei 17	\$100.00 + \$25.00 Per Lot	
Final Plat	See Chapter 17	\$100.00 \$25.00 i Cl Dot	
Petition to Amend Zoning & Zoning Map	Sec Chapter 17	\$325.00	
Preliminary Plat	See Chapter 17	\$323.00	
Temporary Use Permit	Dec Chapter 17	\$125.00	

VILLAGE OF FONTANA FE	ES		
SOURCE	DESCRIPTION	FEE	NOTES
	VACATION RENTAL HOI	MES/TOURIST ROOMING HOU	S <u>E</u>
Fire Code Inspection		\$50.00 Annual Fee	
Occupancy Permit Inspection	See Chapter 14-65	\$100.00 Annual Fee	
Transient Room Tax Permit		\$20.00 Annual Fee	
Administrative Fee	See Chapter 18-56(s) & 18-64(x)	\$250.00 Annual Fee	
	PROFESS	IONAL SERVICES	
VOF Planners	Vandewalle and Associates	See VOF Staff	
VOF Attorney	Dale Thorpe- Thorpe and Christian	See VOF Staff	
VOF Engineer	Terry Tavera- Ruekert-Mielke	See VOF Staff	
VOF Building and Zoning	PBI, Inc. SAFEbuilt	See VOF Staff	
VOF Zoning	Schaeffer Municipal Services	See VOF Staff	
CDA Attorney	Hank Gempler - Foley & Lardner	See VOF Staff	
CDA Planner	PDI	See VOF Staff	

PASSED AND AOPTED by the Village Board of the Village of Fontana-on-Geneva Lake, Walworth County, Wisconsin this 2nd day of May, 2022.

VILLAGE BOARD FOR THE VILLAGE OF FONTANA-ON-GENEVA LAKE

By:

atrick Kenny, Village President

Bv:

Drew Lussow, Village Clerk